

No. 18-5937
CAPITAL CASE

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

CHARLES LEE BURTON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
lsimpson@ago.state.al.us

September 11, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. The murder of Doug Battle	3
B. Trial and direct appeal.....	5
C. State and federal postconviction proceedings.....	6
D. Second Rule 32 petition	7
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	9
I. The petition is directed to the wrong state appellate court	12
II. Certiorari is unwarranted because Burton’s death sentence was constitutionally imposed and <i>remains</i> constitutional post-Hurst.....	13
A. Even if <i>Hurst</i> applied in exactly the way Burton argues it should, Burton would be due no relief	14
B. Alabama’s former capital sentencing scheme was constitutional, and <i>Hurst</i> did not overrule <i>Harris</i>	15
C. Informing jurors rendering an advisory penalty-phase verdict that their verdict is advisory does not violate <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i>	18
D. There is no conflict for this Court to resolve	22
III. Certiorari is unwarranted because <i>Hurst</i> has no retroactive application.....	24

IV.	Certiorari is unwarranted because “evolving standards of decency” do not mandate that Burton be resentenced.....	27
A.	Procedural background.....	27
B.	“Evolving standards of decency” do not entitle Burton to be resentenced.....	32
	Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	23
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 32
<i>Belcher v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 427 F. App’x 692 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017) (mem.)	9, 15
<i>Burton v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 700 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 641 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	3
<i>Burton v. State</i> , CR-00-2472 (Ala. Crim. App. Feb. 20, 2004)	6
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 61-CC-91-341.61 (Talladega Cty. Cir. Ct. Mar. 31, 2017)	7
<i>Burton v. Thomas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 249 (2013) (mem.)	6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	i, 2, 10, 18–20, 22
<i>Carr v. Schofield</i> , 364 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20

<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	26
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	19
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>DeBruce v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014).....	1, 7
<i>DeBruce v. Dunn</i> , 1:04-cv-2669-KOB (N.D. Ala. Sept. 22, 2015).....	7
<i>DeBruce v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 599 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	5
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	20
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016)	9, 13, 16
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 462 So. 2d 216 (Ala. 1984)	29
<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	16
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018) (mem.)	10
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	i, 2, 9, 15, 18
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	22–23

<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	13
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	25
<i>Lee v. Alabama</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1440 (2018) (mem.)	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	2, 30–31
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	11, 29–30
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018) (mem.)	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	13
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	11, 25
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016).....	11, 26
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	11, 30
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	11, 23–26
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3, 10–11, 15–18, 24–26
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (2004)	10, 19–20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1, 28, 29, 32

<i>Samra v. Price</i> , 2:07-cv-01962-LSC (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2014)	8, 29–31
<i>Samra v. State</i> , CR-11-0084 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 10, 2012).....	29
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	11, 24
<i>State v. Brantley</i> , 61-CC-91-342 (Talladega Cty. Cir. Ct. May 22, 1992)	5
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 63 So. 3d 707 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	28–29
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 61-CC-91-345 (Talladega Cty. Cir. Ct. May 26, 1992)	6
<i>State v. Long</i> , 61-CC-91-343 (Talladega Cty. Cir. Ct. May 28, 1992)	5
<i>State v. McCants</i> , 61-CC-91-344 (Talladega Cty. Cir. Ct. May 28, 1992)	6
<i>Sullivan v. Texas</i> , 207 U.S. 416 (1908).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11, 26
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	2, 32
<i>Washington v. Crosby</i> , 324 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	2, 28

<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	25
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	28, 30

Statutes and Rules

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40 (1975)	5
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-45 (1975)	14, 24
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46 (1975)	14, 20, 24
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-47 (1975)	14, 20–21, 24
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-49 (1975)	14, 18
Ala. Laws Act 2017-131	14, 18, 21, 24
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.2	27, 31

Other Authorities

Ralph Blumenthal, <i>Governor Commutes Sentence in Texas</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 31, 2007, at A14, https://tinyurl.com/ycjvs9lj	33
<i>Clemency for AR Death Row Inmate Jason McGehee</i> , FOX16.COM (Aug. 25, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y9y8az3q	34
Tracy Connor, <i>Texas Grants Clemency to Thomas Whitaker Minutes Before Execution</i> , NBCNEWS.COM (Feb. 22, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yc4n8l3g	34
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2008)	13

Parole Board Recommends Death Row Inmate Receive Clemency from Governor,
KATV.COM (Apr. 5, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yas684xj>..... 34

Pet. for Cert., *Dunn v. DeBruce*,
125 S. Ct. 2854 (2015) (No. 14-807) 34

Rachel Weiner & Gregory Schneider,
Virginia Governor Commutes Sentence of Death Row Prisoner,
WASH. POST, Apr. 20, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/y965sphh>..... 33
